

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION IN COMM.DIVISION MATTERS (L) NO.35130 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO.360 OF 2024

Vinayak Narayan ChitrigemathPetitioner
Versus
Jambopay Express Private LimitedRespondent

AND

CONTEMPT PETITION IN COMM.DIVISION MATTERS (L) NO.35780 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO.367 OF 2024

Jayant KumarPetitioner
Versus
Jambopay Express Private LimitedRespondent

AND

CONTEMPT PETITION IN COMM.DIVISION MATTERS (L) NO.35806 OF 2024

Meghana VerulkarPetitioner
Versus
Jambopay Express Private LimitedRespondent

AND

CONTEMPT PETITION IN COMM.DIVISION MATTERS (L) NO.344 OF 2025

Bhumika RupaniPetitioner
Versus
Jambopay Express Private LimitedRespondent

Mr. Kunal Vaishnav a/w. *Mr. Vijeet Trivedi i/b. M/s. Ganesh & Co., Advocates for Petitioner.*

Mr. Satyadev Joshi, *Advocate for Respondent.*

CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : FEBRUARY 14, 2025

Page 1 of 2
FEBRUARY 14, 2025

PC :

1. By an Order dated September 13, 2024, a Learned Single Judge of this Court had been pleased to direct disclosures to be made by the Respondent in terms of prayer clause (a), which was extracted in the said order and is found at Page Nos.50 and 51 of this Contempt Petition.
2. I am informed that this has not been complied with till date. As regards the second direction in the said order which required the Respondent to earmark a separate amount in a bank account, there is no evidence of the same having been complied with.
3. Learned Counsel for the Respondent submits that he has only recently received instructions to appear today and he seeks time to take instructions.
4. In these circumstances, it would be appropriate to direct Respondent No.1 to show-cause as to why contempt proceedings should not be initiated. Needless to say, if there is compliance with the directions, which can be demonstrated in such a reply, the show-cause notice would be dealt with on the basis of the Respondent furnishing proof of compliance.
5. With the aforesaid directions and solely to enable Learned Counsel for the Respondent to take instructions, list under the caption ***“Contempt Matters”*** on ***March 7, 2025***.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]