

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
CONTEMPT PETITION IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS (L) NO.35780 OF 2024

Jayant Kumar ...Petitioner

Versus

Jambopay Express Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS (L) NO.344 OF 2025

Mr. Kunal Vaishnav a/w Vijeet Trivedi i/b Ganesh & Co. for the
Petitioner.

Appearance not received for Respondent.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : APRIL 22, 2025

PC :

1. By an order dated February 14, 2025, the Respondent was accommodated and was allowed to file an affidavit demonstrating compliance with the directions contained in the order dated September 13, 2024 passed by a Learned Single Judge of this Court. It is non-compliance with the said order that forms the subject matter of the Contempt proceedings. Till date neither has a reply been filed nor has the alleged contempt been purged.

2. In these circumstances, there is no option but to direct Respondent Nos.2, 3 and 4 to remain present in this Court to explain and provide an explanation on the Contempt Petition on the next date. Let the alleged contemner remain present on ***May 6, 2025***. List on the ***Supplementary Board*** on that date.

3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]