

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 9 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 367 OF 2024

Jayant Kumar ...Petitioner

Versus

Jambopay Express Private Limited ...Respondent

WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 344 OF 2025
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 35130 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 360 OF 2024
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 1 OF 2025
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 10 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 365 OF 2024

Appearance not received.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.
DATE : OCTOBER 16, 2025

ORDER :

1. Purely as a last chance, since there has been repeated non-compliance and the inaction that led to allegations of contempt has continued, a case has been made out for initiating appropriate action

under the Contempt of Courts Act. The earmarking of funds that was directed has simply not been complied with.

2. It is not open for observations of the Learned Arbitral Tribunal to be treated as being completely non-existent or “written on water”. However, purely as a last chance to enable purging of the contempt, a deadline of ***October 31, 2025, 4:00 p.m.*** is fixed for earmarking the funds in terms of the directions that are required to be complied with.

3. If such compliance is not effected, appropriate action for contempt would follow.

4. List on ***November 6, 2025*** to hear the parties on the contempt action. The permission to alleged contemnors to appear online has been withdrawn. On the next occasion, they shall remain present physically in Court.

5. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court’s website.

[**SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.**]