

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.344 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO.327 OF 2024

Bhumika Rupani

...Petitioner

Versus

Jambopay Express Private Limited & ors

...Respondents

WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.35130 OF 2024
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.1 OF 2025
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.9 OF 2025
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.10 OF 2025

Mr. Kunal Vaishnav a/w Vijeet Trivedi i/b Ganesh & Co. for Petitioners.

Mr. Aditya Raut a/w Ms Shital Londhe, Ms Riya Singh and Ms Laura Dmello i/b

Ms Riya Singh for Respondent Nos.1, 2 & 4.

Respondent No.2, Mr. Manan Dixit present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.
DATE : 20th JANUARY 2026

P.C.

1 Since today Respondent No. 3 has not appeared and Respondent No. 4 has chosen to appear briefly through video conferencing, despite specific orders passed by this Court directing their physical presence and dispensing with

virtual appearance, I am left with no option but to issue non-bailable warrants to secure the presence of Respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

2 At this stage, learned counsel for Respondent No. 4 has earnestly urged this Court not to issue a non-bailable warrant against Respondent No. 4, submitting that Respondent No. 4 shall remain personally present before this Court tomorrow. However, as this Court has already directed the Registry to issue a non-bailable warrant against Respondent No. 3, all the Respondents are directed to remain personally present before this Court on the next date.

3 Stand over to 28th January 2026.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]